
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room III - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 21 September 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2011.   (Copy attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of 
Resources) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 14 September 2011. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

 



6.   Appointment of Sub-Committees  

 To note that, following the appointment of Members to serve on the 
Committee’s three sub-committees at the last meeting, the Liberal Democrat 
nominees will be as follows:- 
 
Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee – Cllr Jon Hubbard (Member), Cllr 
Mark Packard (Substitute Member). 
 
Appeals Sub-Committee – Cllr Mark Packard (Member), Cllr Jon Hubbard 
(Substitute Member) 

 

7.   Ill Health Retirement Procedure (Pages 9 - 22) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

8.   Religion and Belief in the Workplace Policy and Procedure (Pages 23 - 42) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

9.   Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure (Pages 43 - 48) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

10.   Annual Leave & Bank Holiday Entitlement Policy and Procedure (Pages 49 
- 64) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

11.   Apprenticeship Programme Policy (Pages 65 - 82) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

12.   Leaver Procedure (Pages 83 - 92) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

13.   Quarterly Workforce Measures - Delivering the Business Plan (Pages 93 - 
98) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 



14.   Leisure Services Staff Use of Leisure Facilities (Pages 99 - 102) 

 A joint report by the Service Director HR & OD & the Head of Leisure is 
attached. 
 

 

15.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 23 
November 2011, starting at 10.30am. 

 

16.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

17.   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution:- 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
No. 17 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

 

 

18.   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions 
Payment of Deferred Payments (Pages 103 - 104) 

 A confidential report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
20 JULY 2011 AT ORKNEY ROOM, EAST WING, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Douglas (Substitute), Cllr Rod Eaton, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr John Noeken and 
Cllr John Smale 
 
 
  
  

 
50. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Jane Scott 
(who was substituted by Cllr Mary Douglas).  
 

51. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18 
May 2011. 
 

52. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

54. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

55. Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
On considering a report by the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) To confirm that this Committee wishes to appoint its three sub-

committees by applying the rules on political proportionality, rather 
than agreeing that appointments be made from its membership on a 
non-political basis as and when a Sub-Committee meeting is 
required, as adopted by the Licensing and Appeals Committees.    

 
(2) To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this 

Committee for the ensuing year as set out below:- 
 

 (a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jane Scott & a Liberal Democrat 
nominee.  

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr John 
Smale & a Liberal Democrat nominee.) 
 

(b)  Appeals Sub-Committee  
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr John Noeken & a Liberal Democrat 
nominee.  

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr John Smale & a Liberal Democrat nominee.)   
 

(c)  Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee  
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt & an Independent 
nominee. 

  (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr 
Jonathon Seed & an Independent nominee.)  

 
 
 

56. Flexible Working - Annualised Hours Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval to the new Annualised Hours Policy which would be part of a 
group of flexible working policies which would apply to all Wiltshire Council 
employees, except for teaching and non-teaching staff employed in locally 
managed schools, and replace the current Ways of Working Policy and toolkit. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Annualised Hours Policy.   
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

57. Flexible Working - Time Off in Lieu Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, which sought 
approval to the new Time Off In Lieu Policy which would be part of a group of 
flexible working policies which would apply to all Wiltshire Council employees, 
except for teaching and non-teaching staff employed in locally managed 
schools, and replace the current Ways of Working Policy and toolkit. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Time Off In Lieu Policy.   
 

58. Criminal Record Disclosures Policy & Procedure 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
requested approval to the new Criminal Record Disclosures Policy and 
Procedure. 
 
It was noted that the Government had recently brought the Criminal Records 
Bureau, previously a separate entity, under the remit of the Home Office in 
anticipation of further changes to be made to the Criminal Records Bureau 
during 2012.  The new Policy being considered had been updated to reflect 
these changes by the Government.  Furthermore, the Policy had also been 
updated to reflect changes made by the Government to its Vetting and Barring 
Scheme.   
 
During discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

• Para 18 of the Policy stated as follows:- 
 

You should be aware that it may take several weeks to obtain a CRB 
check and that you may not normally work in the role for which the CRB 
check is being obtained, until it is received and the offer of employment is 
confirmed.   
 
A clarification of normally was required. 
 

• In Para 19 (Information required from the applicant) of the Policy stated 
that You will be required to produce originals of three documents from 
two specific lists, including an original copy of your birth certificate. 
Members asked for confirmation that an original copy of a birth certificate 
was required, bearing in mind that many members of the public did not 
possess a copy.  
 

• Clarification was requested concerning the arrangements for CRB 
checking of Members of the Authority, there appearing to be some 
uncertainty of the requirements.  

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the revised Criminal Record Disclosures Policy and 

Procedure, subject to clarification of Para 18 of the Policy, as set 
out above. 

 
(2) To request the Cabinet Member for Resources (Cllr John Noeken) to 

investigate the procedure for the CRB checking of Members of the 
Authority. 

 
59. Recruitment of Ex-offenders Policy & Procedure 

 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Recruitment of Ex-Offenders Policy and Procedure. 
 

60. Storage of Disclosure Information Policy & Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Storage of Disclosure Information Policy and 
Procedure. 
 

61. Recruitment Policy & Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
presented a new Recruitment Policy and Procedure which had been rewritten in 
line with the Equality Act 2010 and to make it more accessible to managers and 
employees. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the new Recruitment Policy and Procedure, subject to 

Para 16 being amended to read as follows:- 
 

The role will be advertised internally via the e-recruitment system 
and on the Careers Bulletin.  The role will be advertised externally if 
it is a customer facing role and so as to give as wide a range of 
candidates as possible the opportunity to apply. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(2) To request a report on the current discharge policy and procedures 
for leavers for the next meeting. 

 
62. Probationary Periods Policy & Procedure 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval of a new Probationary Periods Policy and Procedure. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Probationary Periods Policy and Procedure, subject 
to the following amendments:- 
 
(1) Para 4 – last sentence to read The objectives will relate to the job 

description and person specification and the Council’s Business 
Plan.   

 
(2) Para 29 to read Once your post has been confirmed, the appraisal 

procedure will be followed. 
 

 
 

63. Payment for Acting Up or Additional Duties Policy & Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Payment for Acting Up or Additional Duties Policy, 
which combines the current Acting Up and Honoraria Policies, as 
previously agreed by this Committee. 
 

64. Ex-gratia and Honoraria Payments 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To confirm the current practice whereby no honoraria or ex-gratia 

payments are made to individuals to recognise high performance. 
 
(2) To look for other ways, outside of additional salary payments, to   

recognise employees who managers believe have performed above 
what is expected of them in their role. 

 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

65. Quarterly Performance Reports for March 2011 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 31 March 2011 concerning:- 
 
Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 
Age Profile 
Employee Diversity 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
Members of the Committee questioned the reasoning for setting the benchmark 
at the upper or lower quartiles in some instances.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To request an improvement in tracking the disciplinary and 

grievance cases, especially from the Departments of 
Neighbourhood & Planning and Children & Education.   

 
 

66. Revision to Terms and Conditions of Employment 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
recommended revisions to terms and conditions of employment in order to save 
an estimated £8.81 million over four years in support of the Council’s Business 
Plan. 
 
It was noted that the Council was faced with absorbing a cut of 28.4% to its 
grant funding in addition to managing more than 300 new pieces of legislation. 
 
In order to help meet these challenges and to achieve these savings, various 
options to changes in terms and conditions of employment were explored and 
some had been rejected.  However, during negotiations with trade unions a final 
list proposals was drawn up, as set out in the report, and UNISON, GMB and 
UNITE thereupon balloted their members locally.  The result of the three 
separate ballots was announced the previous day and Members were informed 
that the majority of the members who voted from all three Trade Unions 
supported the package of proposals. 
 
After discussion, 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) To agree the proposed changes to the terms and conditions of 

employment. 
 
(2) To record the Committee’s thanks and appreciation to the staff and 

union negotiation teams for the way they had worked together and 
which had resulted in ballot decisions which would contribute to 
the benefit and stability of the Council, its staff and the people of 
Wiltshire.  

 
67. Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
21st SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 
Ill Health Retirement Procedure 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents the revised ill health retirement procedure for early 

release of pension benefits. 
 
 

Background 
 

2. The current procedure for managing ill health retirement involves a variety of 
stakeholders such as HR advisors, line managers, occupational health, 
pensions and HR payroll administration.  This procedure aims to bring 
together all responsibilities for ill health retirement into one clear procedure. 
 

3. Human Resources aims to create policies which are consistent in format, 
easy to read and understand and are fit for purpose.  This procedure is in the 
new format which supports these aims. 
 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 

4. The procedure has been created and formatted in line with the new HR policy 
template. 
 

5. The main points of the ill health retirement procedure include: 
 

• Details of the criteria that employees must meet in order to be eligible 
for ill health retirement.  An independent medical physician must certify 
that the employee meets the criteria. 
 

• The tiers of ill health retirement that may be awarded (tiers 1, 2 or 3) 
dependent upon the employee’s prospect of obtaining gainful 
employment. 

 

• A process for medical review at 18 months of pension payments for 
employees dismissed on the grounds of ill health under tier 3. 

 

• Links with the pensions team to provide a calculation of the pension 
benefits available to the employee. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



2 

• An appeals process identifying the stages at which an employee can 
appeal the medical decision, the decision to dismiss or the calculation 
and administration of the pension benefit. 
 

6. The procedure also includes clarification regarding HR, occupational health, 
pensions, line manager and employee roles and responsibilities. 
 

 
Consultation  

 
7. The policy was approved by JCC on 25th August 2011 following consultation 

with HR, union representatives and other key stakeholders. 
 
 

Enviro
[...]
roups. 
 
 
Legislation 
 
Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2008  

Page 21



 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 2 – sent to SPC 

 

 
 
Advice and guidance 
 
If you require help in accessing or understanding this policy or completing any 
of the associated forms you should contact your line manager or trade union 
representative if you are a member.   
 
If, due to the nature of your query, it is not appropriate to contact your line 
manager you should contact your head of service who will nominate an 
appropriate manager or colleague to help you. 
 
See guidance for managers – giving advice on policies. 
 
 
Further information 
 
There are a number of related policies and procedures that you should be 
aware of including: 
 
Sickness absence management policy and procedure 
Equality and diversity policy and procedure 
Dignity at work policy and procedure 
 
There is also a toolkit including template letters to use when following this 
policy and procedure and guidance for HR on former employees wishing to 
access their deferred pension benefits. 
 
For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, service 
director or contact your HR advisor. 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – LB 

Policy implemented DD-MM-YYYY 

Policy last updated 25-08-2011 

 

Page 22



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
21 September 2011 
 

 
RELIGION AND BELIEF IN THE WORKPLACE POLICY AND PROCEDURE  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents the new religion and belief in the workplace policy and 

procedure, which amalgamates existing religious beliefs and practices information 
and is in line with the Equality Act 2010, with the aim of having it approved by this 
committee.  

 
Background 
 
2. The current religious beliefs and practices information on HR direct was last revised 

in 2008.  On the 1 October 2010 the Equality Act came in to force which represented 
a major piece of legislation in this area.  The pol
[...]
s 

• Compressed hours workers 

• Equality & diversity considerations  
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – MR 

Policy implemented DD-MM-YYYY 

Policy last updated DD-MM-YYYY 

 
 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
21st SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 
Apprenticeship Programme Policy 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the Apprenticeship programme policy which has been produced to 

support the development of an apprenticeship programme within the council. 
 

Background 
 

2. Wiltshire council does not currently have a formal apprenticeship programme.  
Historically apprentices have been employed on an ad hoc basis rather than 
as part of a formal recruitment and retention strategy. 

 
3. Economy and Enterprise have been developing an apprenticeship programme 

to promote the use of apprentices across the council and encourage 
apprentices into the workforce.  For this to progress the policy was required to 
support managers through the process and ensure that all parties were aware 
of their responsibilities. 

 
4. Apprenticeships are typically for 16-24 year olds who have left full time 

education.  However since 2007 adult apprenticeships have become available 
for those aged 25 or over. 

 
5. Apprentices learn whilst undertaking a role, building up knowledge and skills 

whilst gaining nationally recognised qualifications and receiving a salary. 
 

6. Depending on the type of apprenticeship, the programme usually runs 
between 1 and 3 years.    
 

7. Wiltshire Council is responsible for the salary element of an apprenticeship 
scheme (Typically c. £12,000-£13,000 per year).  Training costs are fully 
funded for 16-18 year olds, and approximately 50% of the funding is provided 
for 19-24 year olds. Funding for over 25’s will still attract a contribution from 
central government.  It is envisaged that the majority of training will be 
provided in house by the Wi
[...]
e to help you. 
 
See guidance for managers – giving advice on policies. 
 
Further information 
 
There are a number of related policies and procedures that you should be 
aware of including: 
 
Recruitment Policy and Procedure 
Job evaluation 
Criminal records disclosures 
Politically restricted posts 
Probationary reviews 
Code of conduct 
Disciplinary 
 
There is also a toolkit including manager guidance and supporting documents 
to use when following this policy and procedure. 
 
Toolkit 
 
Guidelines 
 

• guidance for managers to managing appointments through e-
recruitment 

• guidance for managers to recruitment 

• guidance for managers to safer recruitment 

• guidance for managers - reasonable adjustments 

• guidance for managers - equal opportunities in recruitment 

• guidance for managers – completing the job description 

• guidance for managers – induction 

• recruitment flowchart 
 
Forms 
 

• form - SAP configuration request  

• form - approval to recruit  

• template - short listing matrix  

• form - interview assessment  

• form - preferred candidate  

• form - CRB clearance information  

• form - new starter  
 

Other 

Page 80



 

 

 

 

 

Draft 6 – post JCC Panel – legal changes Page 13 
 

• Apprenticeship programme flowchart 

• EIA – Apprenticeship programme policy 

• recruitment training 

• safer recruitment  
 
 
 
For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, service 
director or contact your HR advisor. 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – (RW) 

Policy implemented DD-MM-YYYY 

Policy last updated 25.08.2011 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
21 September 2011 
 

 
LEAVER PROCEDURE  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To confirm the current process for managing leavers. 
 
Background 
 
2. This report is in response to a request made at the Staffing Policy Committee 

meeting on 20 July 2011 for additional
[...]
ming lessons or Kidz Kamp. Further concessions apply for ASA Swim Teacher and 
Lifeguard courses. These arrangements do not form part of the employment contract. 

 

10. Staff at Pewsey Sports Centre are able to swim and use the fitness room at no cost. 
 

11. Amesbury staff now use the SDC system of operation 
 

The Proposal  
 
12. This proposal has been developed jointly and with the agreement of Leisure Services. 

 
13. A harmonised and consistent scheme is required for Leisure services staff directly 

involved in the management or operation of Wiltshire Council managed Leisure Centres.  
 

14. The proposed scheme is consistent with the schemes that are offered in local leisure 
centres operated by alternative providers and will apply to around 400 Wiltshire Council 
Leisure staff. 
 

15. The purpose of the scheme is to maintain expected levels of fitness, encourages staff 
presence and awareness of the building and activities, enable staff to experience the 
leisure product from the customer perspective and create and maintain knowledge of the 
leisure products to support sales. It will also enable and encourage managers responsible 
for the service to experience firsthand the service provided and clearly understand the 
service from a customer perspective and to be able to confidently present and respond to 
enquiries and complaints. 

 

16. Implementation of the proposed scheme will ensure that there is a tight control of staff 
usage and will eliminate misuse.  

 

17. The proposal is not part of the employment contract. It covers all staff in leisure services 
working on temporary or permanent contracts who are directly responsible for the 
management or involved in the operation of one of the council owned and managed 
leisure facilities. The scheme will be eligible to staff that hold a current Leisure 
Membership card. 

 

18. The scheme is not available for casual workers except where there is a requirement for 
them to maintain their national 
[...]
d that the impact will be cost neutral – the reduced income in the 
Salisbury area will be offset by the increased income in the rest of Leisure Services. 
There is likely to be an increase in income from partners and family members that will be 
required to pay for leisure activities. 

 
Recommendations 
 

29. The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to accept this proposal and agree to the 
introduction of this single harmonised scheme for Leisure Services staff directly responsible 
for the management or operation of one of the council owned and managed leisure facilities. 
This should be introduced immediately as part of the Leisure Services restructure.  
 

 

Barry Pirie       Robin Townsend 
Service Director      Head of Leisure 
HR and Organisational Development  Department of Neighbourhood  
Transformation & Resources & Planning 

Report Author:  
Mike Newman – Senior Project Officer – Pay Harmonisation Team 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Ill Health Retirement Procedure
	Item No 07 - Ill Health Retirement Procedure - Appendix

	8 Religion and Belief in the Workplace Policy and Procedure
	Item No 08 - Religion and Belief in the Workplace Policy and Procedure - Appendix.doc

	9 Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure
	Item No 09 - Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure - Appendix

	10 Annual Leave & Bank Holiday Entitlement Policy and Procedure
	Item No 10 - Annual Leave and Bank Holiday Entitlement Policy - Appendix

	11 Apprenticeship Programme Policy
	Item No 11 - Apprenticeship Pogramme Policy - Appendix

	12 Leaver Procedure
	Item No 12 - Leaver Process - Appendix 1
	Item No 12 - Leaver Process - Appendix 2

	13 Quarterly Workforce Measures - Delivering the Business Plan
	14 Leisure Services Staff Use of Leisure Facilities
	18 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions Payment of Deferred Payments



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
21 SEPTEMBER 2011 AT ORKNEY ROOM, 2ND FLOOR, COUNTY HALL EAST 
WING, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Malcolm Hewson (Substitute), 
Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Bill Moss (Substitute), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard and 
Cllr John Smale 
 
 
 
  

 
68. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard 
(who was substituted by Cllr Malcolm Hewson) and Cllr Jane Scott (who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss). 
 

69. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 20 
July 2011.    
 

70. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that a number of Trade Unions were looking to stage 
a joint day of strike action, possibly on 30 November, 2011, followed by targeted 
action into next year, against the Government’s proposals about Pensions.  
Public sector unions to have so far declared their intention to ballot their 
members included Unison, GMB and Unite.   
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Committee members would be kept informed of developments but in the 
meantime would be sent copies of the recently updated Industrial Action 
Procedure and a briefing note on potential industrial action.  
 

72. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

73. Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
On receiving nominations from the Liberal Democrat and Independent Groups 
and also on hearing from the Conservative Group, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this 

Committee in respect of the outstanding vacancies for the ensuing 
year as set out below:- 

 
(a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
(Substitute Member: Cllr Mark Packard) 

 
(b) Appeals Sub-Committee 

Cllr Mark Packard 
(Substitute Member: Cllr Jon Hubbard) 

 
(c) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 

Cllr Francis Morland 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Ernie Clarke, Cllr George Jeans 
and Cllr Christopher Newbury) 
 

(2) To appoint Cllr John Noeken as a member of the Senior Officers 
Employment Sub-Committee in place of Cllr Jane Scott for the 
ensuing year. 

 
74. Ill Health Retirement Procedure 

 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the amended Ill Health Retirement Procedure for early release 
of pension benefits. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

75. Religion and Belief in the Workplace Policy and Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
presented a new religion and belief in the workplace policy and procedure which 
amalgamated existing religious beliefs and practices information and was in line 
with the Equality Act 2010.  
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Religion and Belief in the Workplace Policy and 
Procedure, subject to:- 
 
(1) The inclusion of a statement that relevant consideration would be 

given to health & safety duty of care in paragraphs 55 & 56 of the 
document. 

 
(2) Reference to Health & Safety legislation being included in the 

summary of relevant legislation at the end of the document.  
 

76. Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval to a revised Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure which 
would apply to all Wiltshire Council employees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure.  
 

77. Annual Leave & Bank Holiday Entitlement Policy and Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Annual Leave & Bank Holiday Policy and 
Procedure. 
 

78. Apprenticeship Programme Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
introduced a new Apprenticeship Programme Policy which had been produced 
to support the development of an apprenticeship programme within the Council. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

During discussion Members warmly welcomed this initiative and suggested that 
such a policy be used as an additional aid and incentive to the recruitment of 
young people.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Apprenticeship Programme Policy, subject to the removal 
of the highlighted section “Why use an Apprentice?” at para.6 of the 
policy.    
 

79. Leaver Procedure 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD setting 
out the current process for managing leavers. It was noted that the report had 
been prepared in response to a request made by the Staffing Policy Committee 
at its meeting on 20 July 2011 for additional information about the leaver 
process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the current leaver process and guidance. 
 

80. Quarterly Workforce Measures - Delivering the Business Plan 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2011 concerning:- 
 
Staffing Levels 
Workforce Information 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
The report also set out information relating to Workforce Costs and Benchmark 
Data. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report and to express the Committee’s thanks 
to Paul Rouemaine, HR Information Manager, on his production of a clear 
and concise report. 
 

81. Leisure Services Staff Use of Leisure Facilities 
 
On considering a joint report by the Service Director HR & OD and the Head of 
Leisure, Department of Neighbourhood & Planning, 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To agree to the introduction of a single harmonised scheme for Leisure 
Services staff directly responsible for the management or operation of 
one of the Council owned and managed leisure facilities, which should be 
introduced immediately as part of the Leisure Services restructure.  
 

82. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Wednesday 23 
November 2011, starting at 10.30am. 
 

83. Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

84. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No. 85 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

85. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions 
Payment of Deferred Payments 
 
On considering a confidential report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
  
Resolved: 
 
To approve the release of a member of staff’s deferred LGPS pension 
benefits, with actuarial reduction, as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 

Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


